Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
psc.ky.gov

Kent A. Chandler Chairman

Angie Hatton Vice Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

August 11, 2023

Earl Rogers III Campbell, Rogers, & Stacy, PLLC 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KY 40351

RE: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. Case No. 2023-00223 Filing Deficiencies

The Commission Staff has reviewed the application in the above case. This filing is rejected for the reasons set forth below.

Filing deficiencies pursuant to:

- 1. <u>807 KAR 5:001, Section 16 (4) (g):</u> Analysis of customers' bills in such detail that revenues from present and proposed rates can be readily determined for each customer class; percentage increase includes riders.
- 2. <u>807 KAR 5:001, Section 16 (4) (i):</u> Reconciliation of rate base and capital used to determine revenue requirements were not provided in application.
- 3. <u>807 KAT 5:001, Section 16 (4) (t):</u> If utility had amounts charged or allocated to it by affiliate or general or home office, or paid any monies to affiliate or general or home office during test period or during previous 3 calendar years; Applicant stated that an affiliate was owned, but required information regarding affiliates was not provided in application.
- 4. <u>807 KAR 5:001, Section 17 (4) (d):</u> Electric, gas, and water utilities the amount of the average usage and the effect upon average bill for each customer class to which change will apply; percentage increase includes riders.

You are requested to submit the information necessary to cure the deficiencies within 10 days of the date of this letter. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.



Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

Lide C. Sudwell



*Brandon Hunt System Engineer Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. 1449 Elizaville Road P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041

*Attorney Earl Rogers III Campbell Rogers & Hill, PLLC Campbell & Rogers 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KENTUCKY 40351

*Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. 1449 Elizaville Road P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041

*Lauren Fritz Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. 1449 Elizaville Road P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041